oM OFEICIAL COEEPS40510

AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 40 081 Page § of

2002 e 21
: - awcwmfzmég 12=f?%41
LR
55 Wt Monroe Sret [NFIR N DO

Suite 500 0020540610

Chicago, Illinois 60603 B
Attn: Paul G. Hull, Esq.

This space reserved for Recorder's use only

SIXTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

@7 /58

This Sixth Modification of Loan Documents (the "Agreement") is made as of March 1, 2002, by
and among Dynaprop XVIil: Stste Street LLC, an Illinois limited liability company whose address is %
Dynaprop Development Corporatieu, 611 West Briar Place, Chicago, Ilinois 60657 ("Borrower") and
Patrick J. Turner (“Guarantor”), and LaSalle Bank National Association, f/k/a LaSalle Bank FSB, a
national banking association, whose addiess is 8303 West Higgins Road, Chicago, Illinois 60631, its
successors and assigns ("Lender");

RECITALS:

A. On March 10, 2000, Lender made 4 Joan to Borrower in the principal amount of
$1,532,125 (the "Loan") evidenced by that certain Secured Fromissory Note in the amount of the Loan
dated March 10, 2000 (the "Note") and secured by, among otner things: (i) a Mortgage and Security
Agreement (the "Mortgage") dated as of March 10, 2000, wiade by-Borrower in favor of Lender and
recorded March 20, 2000, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds ¢f Cosk County, Iilinois, as Document
No. 00193470, encumbering the real property described in Exhibit A‘atiached hereto and made a part
hereof (the "Mortgaged Property"); {ii} and that certain Assignment of Rents dated March 10, 2000, and
recorded March 20, 2000, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook Couriy, Illinois, as Document
No. 00193469 (“Assignment of Rents™).

B. On October 1, 2000, Lender and Borrower entered into that certain Zoan Modification
Agreement (“First Modification”) increasing the principal amount of the Loan to $1,782,125 s evidenced
by that certain First Amended and Restated Secured Promissory Note (“Amended Note™) made 0y Borrower
in the amount of $1,782,125 dated October 1, 2000 and recorded October 20, 2000, in the Office of The
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 00823721, and extending the Maturity Date
of the Loan to December 1, 2000.

C. On December 1, 2000, Lender and Borrower entered into that certain Second Modification
of Loan Documents (“Second Modification™) which was recorded December 29, 2000, in the Office of The
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 0001021598, extending the Maturity Date
of the Loan to February 1, 2001

D. On February 1, 2001, Lender and Borrower entered into that certain Third Modification of

Loan Documents (“Third Modification”), which was recorded October 9, 2001 inithe Office of The

Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Iilinois, as Document No. 0010936422, extendidg the Maturity Date
. of the Loan to August 1, 2001.




UNOFFICIAL COPY
; 0020540810 GmAn g0,

E. On August 1, 2001, Lender and Borrower entered into that certain Fourth Modification of
Loan Documents (“Fourth Modification”), which was recorded October 9, 2001 in the Office of The
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Hlinois, as Document No. 0010936423, extending the Maturity Date
of the Loan to October 1, 2001

E. On October 1, 2001, Lender and Borrower entered into that certain Fifth Modification of
Loan Documents (“Fifth Modification”) as evidenced by that certain Second Amended and Restated Secured
Promissory Note (“Second Amended Note™) made by Borrower in the amount of $1,900,906.07, dated
October 1, 2001, which Fifth Modification was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, Illinois, as Document No. 0011132218, thereby: (i) further extending the Matunty Date of the Loan
until March 1.2002; (ii) increasing the amount of the Loan; and (iii) to issuing a certain Letter of Credit for
Jandscaping purpases in an amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($30,000) in favor
of the City of Clitcago (“City”) (the Second Amended Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, First
Modification, Second Modification, Third Modification, Fourth Modification, Fifth Modification, and all
other instruments evideacing or securing the Loan are referred to collectively herein as "Loan

Documents™).

G. Borrower desires to ~mend the Loan Documents in order to: (i) amend the Maturity Date of
the Loan so that all principal and interesidue under the Second Amended Note shall be due and payable on
July 1, 2002; provided, however, that portion of the Loan Amount in the maximum amount of Thirty
Thousand and No/100 Dollars (330,000) rexr=senting the amount allocated for purposes of issuing a Letter
of Credit for landscaping purposes in an amcuant not to exceed Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dellars
($30,000) in favor of the City of Chicago (“City”) she!l be represented by a separate Letter of Credit Note
of even date herewith (“Letter of Credit Note™), and which Letter of Credit Note shall be due on demand:
and, (ii) decrease the balance of the amount of the LOar. to equal $1,870,906.07, which amount shall be
represented by that certain Third Amended and Restated Secarad Promissory Note (*Third Amended Note™)
made by Borrower in the amount of $1,870,906.07 and dated ot cven date herewith, and Lender has agreed
to do so on the terms set forth herein.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth héicinabove (which are hereby
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii} the agreements by Leader to modify the Loan
Documents, as provided herein, (iii) the covenants and agreements contained herein, sndiv) for other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are herevy-acicrowledged, the
parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Adoption of Recitals. The parties acknowledge that the Recitals are true ana-correct and
are incorporated into this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.

2. Acknowledgments.

(a) Borrower hereby acknowledges and confirms to Lender that the outstanding
principal balance of the Second Amended Note as of the date hereof is
$1,847,167.32 plus interest and a reserve of $23,738.75.




UNOFFICIAL CORYo0540861¢

(b Borrower acknowledges and confirms to Lender that; (i) all sums due Lender
under the Second Amended Note, as stated above, are due and payable without
any defense or right of setoff or reduction by Borrower existing as of the date
hereof; (ii) that the security interests and liens granted under the Loan Documents
and other related security documents are valid, binding and enforceable in
accordance with their terms; and (iii) that Lender has fully performed all of its
obligations which were required to be performed prior to the date hereof with
respect to the Loan and under the Loan Documents.

(c) Borrower hereby affirms and restates all representations, warranties and covenants
made by Borrower under the Loan Documents.

3. M laturity Date.

(a) Third Amended Note. The Maturity Date of the Loan evidenced by the Third
Amended Note shall be July 1,2002. All references in the Mortgage, and any other
Loun Document to the Maturity Date for that portion of the Loan evidenced by the
Third Amended Note shall mean July 1, 2002.

(b) Letter of CreditMote. The Maturity Date of that portion of the Lean evidenced by
the Letter of Credit Note shall be due on demand. All references in the Mortgage,
and any other Lean Document to the Maturity Date for that portion of the Loan
evidenced by the Letter of Credit Note shall mean that it is due on demand.

4, Amendment of Loan Amount. Lender hereby agrees that the total principal amount of
the Loan is equal to One Million Nine Hundred Ttrosand Nine Hundred Six and 07/100 Dollars
($1,900,906.07), which Loan amount shall hereafter be cvidenced by the Third Amended Note in the
principal amount of $1,870,906.07 in form attached hereto as xnibit B-1 (*Third Amended Note™) as well
as the Letter of Credit Note in the principal amount of $30,002-in form attached hereto as Exhibit B-2
(“Letter of Credit Note”) Concurrently herewith, Borrower shall eliecute and deliver to Lender the Third
Amended Note and the Letter of Credit Note, and the Third Amended.i¥ate and the Letter of Credit Note
shall be substituted for the Note, Amended Note and the Second Amended Motz for all purposes under the
Loan Documents and the Third Amended Note and the Letter of Credit Note shail hereafter be defined as
part of the “Loan Documents”.

5. Issuance of Letter of Credit, The Provided that no Event of Default exists nnder the Third
Amended Note, the Letter of Credit Note, or any of the other Loan Documents, Lender agrees_subject to the
following additional conditions, to issue its Letter of Credit (“Letter of Credit”) in favor of the City for
landscaping of the Mortgaged Property on Lender’s standard form or such other municipal forrivof letter of
credit agreement, so long as such is in forma and substance acceptable to Lender, in its sole and absolute
discretion, not to exceed $30,000. The Letter of Credit shall be issued and governed by the following terms:

(a) Disbursement of the Letter of Credit. The disbursement by Lender of any amount

in respect of the Letter of Credit shall constitute a disbursement of the Loan to the
extent thereof and shall serve to reduce the aggregate amount of the Loan available
for disbursements, to the extent thereof. Any amounts actually disbursed by Lender
to the City by drawing under the Letter of Credit at any time and from time to time,




(b)

\£)

(e)

UNOFFICIAL CORW¥20540610

together with interest thereon at the Loan Rate then in effect under the Second
Amended Note shall be due and payable by Borrower to Lender after written
demand therefor from Lender to Borrower. Any failure to repay Lender within five
(5) days after demand shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the

Default Rate (as defined in the Letter of Credit Note).

Reduction of Letter of Credit. Lender shall not be required to disburse Loan
proceeds to pay the costs of the Project secured by the Letter of Credit unless
Lender is satisfied in its sole discretion that the Letter of Credit shali be
automatically reduced by an amount equal to the amount disbursed or to be
disbursed for that portion of the Mortgaged Property.

Security for the Letter of Credit. Borrower specifically acknowledges that the
Letter of Credit shall be secured by, inter alia, the Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents and evidenced by the Letter of Credit Note in the form attached hereto
as Exhibit B-2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, any other letters of credit
10 b<issued by Lender on behalf of Borrower or any of Borrower’s affiliates for any
purpase other than those attendant to the Mortgaged Property shall be collateralized
in the manner required by Lender in its sole and absolute discretion.

Release of the Letier of Credit. Borrower shall cause the City to release and cancel
the Letter of Credit.if then in existence, on or prior to the Maturity Date as defined
in the Letter of Crecit Neie. In the event Borrower fails to cause the City to release
and cancel in full the L :tter of Credit in existence on the aforesaid date, or in the
event Lender agrees, in its sole and absolute discretion, to extend the Letter of
Credit beyond the Maturity Uz.e {as defined in the Letter of Credit Note ), Borrower
shall post cash with Lender or such.other collateral acceptable to Lender it its sole
and absolute discretion within five(5) days after written demand from Lender, in
an amount equal to the amount of the ther outstanding amount of the unreleased
Letter of Credit. Lender shall hold such zeunt paid to it by Borrower in an
account as security for any draws made by the City under the Letter of Credit and
shall have the absolute right to use all amounts 0 d2posit at any time and {from time
to time to pay any such draws. So long as the Letierf Credit is outstanding, and
Borrower has not posted cash with Lender as required a'syve, Lender shall not be
required to issuc a full release of any of the Loan Documeits a+-Maturity. Borrower
shall pledge, and hereby does pledge, to Lender all such cmounts on deposit as
security for the Letter of Credit.

Interest on Letter of Credit Draws. Interest shall accrue the Oufstanding

principal balance amount drawn upon the Letter of Credit from the date of the
draw through the Maturity Date (as defined in the Letter of Credit Note) at an
annual rate equal to three percent (3%) plus the Prime Rate (“LOC Loan
Rate™). Changes in the rate of interest to be charged hereunder based on the
Prime Rate shall take effect immediately upon the occurrence of any change
in the Prime Rate.




UNOFFICIAL COP%?O"M)M
540610

"Prime Rate" means the rate of interest most recently announced by Lender
at Chicago, Ilinois as its prime or base rate. A certificate made by an officer
of Lender stating the Prime Rate in effect on any given day, for the purposes
hereof, shall be conclusive evidence of the Prime Rate in effect on such day.
The "Prime Rate" is a base reference rate of interest adopted by Lender as a
general benchmark from which Lender determines the floating interest rates
chargeable on various loans to borrowers with varying degrees of
creditworthiness and Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Lender has
made no representations whatsoever that the "Prime Rate" is the interest rate
actually offered by Lender to borrowers of any particular creditworthiness.

b Amendment of Loan Documents.

(1) The Mortgage and Assignment of Rents are hereby amended to secure the
Letter of Credit and the Letter of Credit Note. Any references in the
Mortgage and Assignment of Rents to the Loan shall be deemed to mean
and refer to the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents, as amended hereby.
Borrower, and Guarantors each agree that Lender shall have the right to
resord this Amendment to reflect the subject matter of this Amendment.

(i} The othe! Lban Documents, all as amended by this Amendment, are hereby
amended tc rellect the issuance of the Letter of Credit and the dehvery of
the Third Amérded Note and the Letter of Credit Note. All requirements,
conditions and obligations under any of the Loan Documents, as amended,
shatl apply, govern and vontrol the Project and the repayment of the Loan
as amended hereby.

6. Letter of Credit Fee, Borrower shall pay to L#naer a fee in the amount of one and one-half
percent (1.5%) per annum of the amount of the Leiter of Credit issued to the City of
Chicago, paid annually in advance, for the aggregate amsunt of exposure under the Letter
of Credit.

7. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents, covenants
and warrants to Lender as follows:

(@) The representations and warranties in the Mortgage and the othe: L :6an Documents
are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b) There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage) under the
Second Amended Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower
does not know of any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or
passing of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under the Second
Amended Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents.

(¢} The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution and
delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding




UNOFFICIAL COPY

0020540610

obligations of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms,
subject to limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d) There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of Borrower,
Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial
statement received by Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs
with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified herein. Borrower
hereby waives, discharges and forever releases Lender and its employees, officers.
directors, attorneys, stockholders, successors and assigns (the "Released Parties")
from and of any and all claims, causes of action, allegations or assertions that
Borrower has, had, or may have had at any time up through and including the date
of this Agreement against any or all of the Released Parties relating to the Loan
Tocuments or Lender'sactions or omissions in connection with the Loan, regardless
of when any of such claims, causes of action, allegations or assertions arose.

(f) Borrow:r s validly existing under the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement ard to perform the Loan Documents as modified herein. The execution
and delivery of ‘nis Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as
modified herein ha'e been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf
of Borrower. This Agr:ement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of
Borrower.

8. Title Policy. As a condition precedent tothe agreements contained herein, Borrower shall,
at its sole cost and expense, cause First American Title Irsurance Company to issue an endorsement to
Lender’s title insurance policy No. C9707138 (the "Title Policy™), as of the date this Agreement is recorded,
reflecting the recording of this Agreement, the increase in the amopiivof the Loan, and insuring the first
priority of the lien of the Mortgage, subject only to the exceptions sct.forin in the Title Policy as of its date
of issuance and any other encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

9. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and agrees that
the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The
representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the date herecf, true.and correct and
Guarantor does not know of any default thereunder. The Guaranty continues to be the vaila and binding
obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has no clayns or detenses
to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided in the Guarinty. The
Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that all references in the Guaranty to the Note shall refer to the Third
Amended Note in the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B-1 and the Letter of Credit Note in the
form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B-2.

10. Expenses. Asacondition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Borrower shall pay
all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including,
without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys' fees and expenses.




UNOFEFICIAL COPY

, 00205404 ¢

il. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the State of Illinois.

(b) This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than against
Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared
by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender
have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement,
and Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges and waives any claim
contesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other
in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents
that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of
this Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing and delivering this Agreement,
intending thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its
ewn free will, without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The
sigra‘ories hereto state that they have read and understand this Agreement, that they
inter.d to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant and represent that
they are_ dvlv-authorized and empowered to execute it.

(c) Notwithstand ng tne execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall not be
deemed to constitut. Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated with
Borrower or Guarantar/nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been
established with any third party.

(d) Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or
implied, that are not embodied in tlie Loan Documents and this Agreement, which
collectively represent a complete integeation of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings of Borrowe:, Guarantor and Lender; and that all
such prior understandings, agreements and tepresentations are hereby modified as
set forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly meodified hereby, the terms of the
Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and in fll force and effect.

(e) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of tiic parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and £ssigns

() Any references to the “Note™, the "Mortgage", the “Modification”, the “Second
Modification”, the “Third Modification”, the “Fourth Modification’ ,\the “Fifth
Modification”, the “Sixth Modification”, or the "L.oan Documents" contained in any
of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Note, Amended Note,
Second Amended Note, Third Amended Note, the Letter of Credit Note, the
Mortgage, the Modification, the Second Modification, the Third Modification. the
Fourth Modification, the Fifth Modification, the Sixth Modification, and the other
Loan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section headings used
herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions
hereof, All words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed
to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which is




UNOFFICIAL COPY

0020540610

expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the
context, to include the plural and the singular.

(g) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which. when
taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h) Time is of the essence of each of Borrower's obligations under this Agreement.

(1) Any reference within the Loan Documents to the Uniform Commercial Code
(“Code”), the Code shall be defined as the Code as amended from time to time.

) Borrower hereby authorizes Lender to file unsigned financing statements and
amendments with respect to the collateral as the Lender deems reasonable and
necessary in its sole discretion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the day
and year first above writtzn.

LENDER: BORROWER:
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL DYNAPROP XVIII: STATE STREET LLC,
ASSOCIATION an Hlinois limited liability company,

by its Manager,

f’/é Dynaprop Development Corporation, an Illinois

Liyrict & AWERN t corporation

Title: V.2

By.[jfw j M

Name® “Pan Lﬁ(/J Turner
Title;:  Presideat

GUARANTOR:

dmcm_

Patrick J, (?ﬁ#uer, individually

FAClientstLaSalle Bank\LaSalle - TRB\Tumer\20th and State\Dynaprop XVIII - State Street LLC\Sixth Modification - March 20028X V111 - 6th modification - Sixth Modification
of Loan Documents.wpd




UNOFFICIAL COPY
0020540610

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .ss
COUNTY OF COOK )

The yndersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that

BTE LK E. AHerAN , Vite ThesdenT of LaSalle Bank National Association, is personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

| | Apeit
GIVEN under »ay hand and Notarial Seal this 2:kt L day of Maseh, 2002,

(} 4 * APPSR
W‘ O bos ~TOFFICIAL SEAL"

' GLAUDETTE CORBBINS ¢
NOTARY-PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Bxpires: - My Commission Expires 06/07/2004

Notaty Public

e o i A,
PP

w




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 2020
) .88 { 5
COUNTY OF COOK ) 40610

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that Patrick J. Turner, President of Dynaprop Development Corporation, Manager of Dynaprop XVIII: State
Street LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, is personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act as Guarantor and as the {ree
and voluntary act of said entity for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

T
GIVEN under mv hand and Notarial Seal this &q) day of March, 2002.

NotaryPublt

My Commission Expires: ~




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A 002054@510

THE PROPERTY

LOTS 1 TO 7, BOTH INCLUSIVE, TOGETHER WITH ALL OF THE VACATED 30 FOOT ALLEY
LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING LOTS 2 TO 5 AND LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING LOT
6 IN BLOCK 32 IN CANAL TRUSTEES NEW SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS IN EAST FRACTIONAL
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Addresz: 1900 South State, Chicago, Illinois

PIN NO(S).: 17-21-414-001; 17-21-414-002; 17-21-414-003;
17621-414-004; 17-21-414-005; and 17-21-414-006




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B-1 0020540610

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

$1,870,906.07 March 1, 2002
Chicago, lllinois

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Dynaprop XVIII: State Street LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company, its principal office and place of business located at % Dynaprop Development
Corporation, 611 West Briar Place, Chicago, Illinois 60657 ("Borrower"), hereby promises to pay to the
order of LaSalle Bank National Association, a national banking association f/k/a LaSalle Bank FSB, its
principal office and place of business located at 8303 West Higgins Road, 6th Floor, Chicago, [llinois
60631-2941, or-any successor holder of this Note, its successors and assigns ("Lender”), at Lender's
principal place of business, or such other place or places as Lender from time to time may designate in
writing, the principal sum of ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED SIX AND 077100 DOLLARS ($1,870,906.07) in lawful money of the United States of
America. The unpaid priicipal amount hereof shall bear interest at the rate of the prime commercial
interest rate of LaSalle Bank Natignal Association, Chicago, Tllinois, as announced and as changing from
time to time (the "Interest Rate");-from the date of disbursement hereunder on the unpaid principal balance
hereof from time to time outstanding. Rorrower shall make monthly payments of interest only at the
Interest Rate "in arrears” commencing-2s-of the date hereof, and on the first (1st) day of each month
thereafter, with a final payment of all outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest due on July
1, 2002.

All interest due hereunder shali be computed for the-aziwal number of days elapsed on the basis of a year
consisting of three hundred sixty (360) days. The use of‘ierm "prime commercial interest raie” herein is
not intended to mean, and does not imply, that said rate of iwterest is a preferred rate of interest or one
offered by Lender or LaSalle Bank National Association to only i's most creditworthy customers. Monthly
interest installments will change to reflect changes in the Interest Rate-and changes in the principal balance
(if any) from time to time as provided herein.

The sum of $23,738.75 of the principal amount of this Note shall be retaired by Lender in an interest and
tax reserve account for the payment of taxes upon the Mortgaged Property (delined below) and interest and
taxes on the indebtedness evidenced by this Note, with amounts disbursed therefrom added to the principal
balance of the Loan and accruing interest thereon from the date of such disbursement. all in accordance
with and subject to the provisions of the Mortgage and Security Agreement of even date nerewith made
by Borrower for the benefit of Lender ("Mortgage") encumbering the real property locatea ¢ tie northwest
corner of 20" Street and State Street, Chicago, lllinois and legally described in the Mortgage ( Mortgaged
Property"). All advances and repayments hereunder shall be evidenced by entries on the bocks and records
of Lender which shall be presumptive evidence of the principal amount and interest owing and unpaid on
this Note. The failure to so record any such amount or any error in so recording any such amount shall
not, however, limit or otherwise affect the obligations of Borrower hereunder or under any note to repay
the principal amount of the liabilities together with all interest accruing thereon.

1. Security for Note. The payment of this Note is secured by all security interests, liens, pledges,
assignments and encumbrances concurrently herewith or from time to time hereafter granted by or for
Borrower to Lender in connection with this Note, including, but not limited to, the liens evidenced by the
Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of March 10, 2000, made by Borrower in favor of Lender and
recorded March 20, 2000, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document




UNOFFICIAL COPY
0020540610

No. 00193470, encumbering the Mortgaged Property ("Mortgage"), thatcertain Assignment of Rents dated
March 10, 2000, and recorded March 20, 2000, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
lllinois, as Document No. 00193469 (“Assignment of Rents”), that certain Continuing Guaranty (the
"Guaranty") executed by Patrick J. Turner (the "Guarantor") and dated March 10, 2000, that certain
Environmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Borrower and Guarantor and dated March 10, 2000
(“Indemnity”™), that certain Master Letter of Credit Agreement dated October 31, 2001 between Borrower
and Lender (*Master Agreement”), that certain Loan Modification Agreement dated October 1, 2000 and
recorded October 20, 2000, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Hllinois, as Document
No. 00823721 (“Modification”), that certain Second Modification of Loan Documents dated December
1, 2000 and recorded December 29, 2000, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
lilinois, as Document No. 0001021598 (“Second Modification”), that certain Third Modification of Loan
Documents dited February 1, 2001 and recorded on October 9, 2001, in the Office of The Recorder of
Deeds of Cook Tounty, Illinois, as Document No. 0010936422 (“Third Modification”), extending the
Maturity Date of the Loan to August 1, 2001, that certain Fourth Modification of Loan Documents dated
August 1, 2001 anc rezerded on October 9, 2001 in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
Illinois, as Document 1103010936423 (“Fourth Modification™), that certain Fifth Modification of Loan
Documents dated October’ ', 2001 (“Fifth Modification”), that certain Sixth Modification of Loan
Documents of even date herewith. (“Sixth Modification™), and such other instruments, documents and
agreements evidencing and/or securicg the payment of this Note as Borrower or any other person executes
and delivers to Lender now and from/mg to time hereafier.

Borrower has also delivered to Lender tiia? ¢artain Letter of Credit Note of even date herewith in the
maximum principal amount of Thirty Thousard and No/100 Dollars (330,000} (“Letter of Credit Note™).
representing the amount allocated for purposes of issuing a Letter of Credit for landscaping purposes in an
amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dietlzes ($30,000) in favor of the City of Chicago (“City”™)
(this Note, the Letter of Credit Note, the Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Guaranty, [ndemnity, Master
Agreement, Modification, Second Modification, Thiid” Modification, Fourth Modification, Fifth
Modification, Sixth Modification, and all other documents described in the preceding paragraphs shall be
collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents"). The Mortgaged Praperty and all other property, rights
and assets pledged or given to secure this Note are herein referred to as.the "Mortgaged Property.” The
terms and provisions of the Loan Documents are incorporated herein oy this reference thereto as if fully
set forth herein, including but not limited to the right to accelerate the fuli 2inount due hereunder in the
event of a sale as defined in the Mortgage or any further encumbrance of th: Martgaged Property.

2. Prepayment. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part without penalty pricr to/the Maturity Date
provided such prepayment is made on the first day of any calendar month during the«erin of this Note.
All partial prepayments shall be applied first to interest charges and other fees due hereurdcr or under the
Loan Documents and then to the principal balance.

3. Acceleration on Default; Waivers. If any payment due under this Note or any other monies owing from
Borrower to Lender hereunder or under the Loan Documents is not paid when due, or if Borrower
otherwise defaults under the terms of this Note or if a default or event of default occurs under any of the
Loan Documents (after the expiration of any applicable grace or cure periods specifically provided for
therein) (collectively referred to herein as a "Default"), then all indebtedness evidenced by this Note,
together with all other monies owing hereunder by Borrower to Lender, will be due and payable in full.
The acceptance by Lender of any payment, partial or otherwise, made hereunder after the time when 1t
becomes due as herein set forth will not establish a custom or constitute a waiver by Lender of any right
to enforce prompt payment thereof or a waiver of any other Default or the same Default on another
occasion. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES




UNOFFICIAL COPY

a 00205406 1 ¢
THE APPLICATION OF ANY AND ALL OF THEIR RIGHTS AND POWERS UNDER ALL
STATUTES OF LIMITATION AND SIMILAR STATUTES AND LAWS ASTO THIS NOTE ANDALL
PORTIONS HEREOF. DEMAND, PRESENTMENT FOR PAYMENT, PROTEST AND (EXCEPT AS
OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED HEREIN) NOTICE OF NON-PAYMENT AND PROTEST
HEREBY ARE WAIVED BY BORROWER AND EVERY ENDORSER AND/OR GUARANTOR
HERECF,

4. Default Rate of Interest. If any payment or other monies owing to Lender are not paid when due, or
upon the acceleration of the indebtedness evidenced hereby, then, from the due date of such amounts until
all accrued, unpaid interest, all prepayment premiums, and any other amounts due hereunder or under any
of the Loan Documents are paid or otherwise satisfied in full, all such amounts and indebtedness shall bear
interest at theDefault Rate. As used herein, the "Default Rate” means a per annum rate of interest equal
{0 the Interest Raic as changing from time to time plus five (5%) percent.

5. Late Charge. Irihs event Lender receives any payment due under this Note more than fifteen (15) days
after the due date thererer ~Lender, at its sole election and in its sole discretion, may collect from Borrower
a "late charge" of five cents (50.05) for each one dollar ($1.00) of such delinquent payment to reimburse
Lender for the extra administrative cost and expense involved in handling the late payment. Lender's
acceptance of any late charge payip<at shall not constitute a waiver of any of its rights or remedies or of
any Default which may then or therea{iet,occur or exist hereunder.

6. Fees and Expenses. If Lender employs counsel for advice with respect to the Loan Documents to
respond to any request of Borrower, includiig-but not limited to, a request for a consent, waiver,
amendment or interpretation of the Loan Documeits ot to intervene, file a petition, answer, motion or
other pleading in any suit or proceeding (bankruptcy-oz-otherwise) relating to the Loan Documents or the
Mortgaged Property, or to attempt to collect this Note-or'said other monies from, or to enforce the Loan
Documents against, Borrower or any other party, then, i 2y such even, to the extent permitted by law
all of the reasonable attorneys' and paralegals’ fees and experses arising from such services, and all
expenses, costs and charges relating thereto, shall be an additicnal li=bility owing hereunder by Borrower
to Lender, payable within five (5) days of demand and bearing inte-est at the Default Rate, from the date
of demand until paid in full to Lender and shall be secured by the lien cvidenced by the Mortgage.

7. Interest Limitation. All agreements between Borrower and Lender expressiy-are limited so that in no
contingency or event whatsoever, whether by reason of disbursement of the proceeds hereof or otherwise,
shall the amount paid or agreed to be paid by Borrower to Lender for the use, detertion or forbearance of
the amounts to be disbursed hereunder exceed the highest lawful rate of interest permissibic under the law
which a court of competent jurisdiction, by a final non-appealable order, determines is applicable hereto
("Highest Lawful Rate"). If fulfillment of any provision herein contained at the time performance of such
provision becomes due involves exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate, then ipso facto, the obligation to fulfill
the same shall be reduced to such Highest Lawful Rate. If by any circumstance Lender shall ever receive
as interest an amount which would exceed the Highest Lawful Rate, the amount which may be deemed
excessive interest shall be applied to the principal and not to interest, or, if such excessive interest exceeds
the unpaid principal under this Note, such excess shall be refunded to Borrower. All interest paid or
agreed to be paid to Lender under this Note or any instrument executed in connection with this Note shall,
to the extent permitted by applicable law, be amortized, prorated, allocated, and spread throughout the full
period until payment in full of the principal (including the period of any renewal or extension of this Note)
so that the interest on this Note for such full period shall not exceed interest computed at the Highest
Lawful Rate. It is Lender's intention that the performance of any provision herein never result in any
payments due or paid which involve exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate. The terms and provisions of this




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Paragraph shall control all other terms and provisions contained herein, in the Mortgage and in the other
Loan Documents. If any provision of this Note or the application thereof to any party or circumstance is
held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Note and the application of such provision to other
parties or circumstances shall not be affected thereby, the provisions of this Note being severable in any
such instance.

00205406 ¢

X

8 Waivers: Continued Liability. It is agreed that the granting to Borrower or any other party of an
extension or extensions of time for the payment of any sum or sums due under this Note, the Mortgage or
the other Loan Documents or for the performance of any term, provision, covenant or agreement of this
Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents, or the taking or releasing of security or collateral for
the payment of this Note or the exercising or failure to exercise of any right or power under this Note, the
Mortgage or:ne)other Loan Documents, shall not in any way release or affect the liability of Borrower
evidenced by this Note.

9. Amendments arid Madifications. This Note may not be amended or modified, nor shall any revision
hereof be effective, except'by an instrument in writing expressing such intention executed by Lender and
directed to Borrower.

10. Choice of Law. This Note shail e governed and controlled as to validity, enforcement, interpretation,
construction, effect and in all other respzcts, including, but not limited to, the legality of the interest
charged hereunder, by the statutes, laws-and decisions of the State of Illinois. Borrower, in order 1o induce
Lender to accept this Note and for other g0odand valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which hereby is acknowledged, THAT SERVICZ-OF PROCESS SHALL BE MADE UPON BORROWER
AT % DYNAPROP DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, 611 WEST BRIAR PLACE, CHICAGO,
[LLINOIS 60657, ATTN: PATRICK J. TURNER-(2R SUCH OTHER ADDRESS AS BORROWER
SHALL SPECIFY BY WRITTEN NOTICE TO LENGDER).

11. Waiver of Jury Trial and Consent to Jurisdiction. BOXFOWER WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY CLAIM OR PROCEEDING UNDER.THIS NOTE OR ANY OF THE
LOAN DOCUMENTS, AND WAIVES ANY OBJECTION WHICH THHE BORROWER MAY HAVE
BASED ON IMPROPER VENUE OR FORUM NON CONVENIENS 10O THE CONDUCT OF ANY
PROCEEDING INSTITUTED HEREUNDER. BORROWER HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE
JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE CIRCUIT COURT OR FEDERAL COURT LACATED WITHIN THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS.

12. Severability. Any provision of this Note which is unenforceable or contrary to spricable law, the
inclusion of which would affect the validity, legality or enforcement of this Note, shall be 0f o effect, and
in such case all the remaining terms and provisions of this Note shall be fully effective, the sarie.as though
no such invalid provision had ever been included in this Note.

13. Restatement of Debt. THIS NOTE IS GIVEN IN SUBSTITUTION FOR AND REPLACEMENT OF,
BUT NOT IN PAYMENT OF, THAT CERTAIN SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE DATED MARCH
10, 2000 (THE "NOTE") EXECUTED BY THE UNDERSIGNED MAKER AND MADE PA YABLETO
THE ORDER OF LENDER IN THE ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF §1.532,125, AS
AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURED PROMISSORY
NOTE DATED OCTOBER 1, 2000 (THE “AMENDED NOTE”) EXECUTED BY THE
UNDERSIGNED MAKER AND MADE PAYABLE TO THE ORDER OF LENDER IN THE ORIGINAL
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $1,782,125, AS FURTHER AMENDED BY THAT CERTAIN SECOND
AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE DATED OCTOBER 1, 2001




UNOFFICIAL COPY

0020540610

EXECUTED BY THE UNDERSIGNED MAKER AND MADE PAYABLE TO THE ORDER OF
LENDER IN THE ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $1,900,906.07 (“SECOND AMENDED
NOTE”). THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED BY THE NOTE AS AMENDED BY THE AMENDED
NOTE ARE CONTINUING INDEBTEDNESS, AND NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO
CONSTITUTE A PAYMENT, SETTLEMENT OR NOVATION OF THE NOTE AS AMENDED BY
THE AMENDED NOTE, OR RELEASE OR OTHERWISE ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY LIEN OR
SECURITY INTEREST SECURING SUCH INDEBTEDNESS OR ANY RIGHTS OF THE LENDER
AGAINST ANY PARTY. ALL AMOUNTS QUTSTANDING UNDER THE NOTE AS AMENDED BY
THE AMENDED NOTE SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY TRANSFERRED TO, AND BE DEEMED
TO BE OUTSTANDING UNDER, THIS NOTE.

IN WiINESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Note as of the day
and year first absve written.

Dynaprop XVIIL: State Street LLC, an Illinois himited liability
company, by its Manager,

Dynaprop Development Corporation, an [llinois
corporation

By:

Name: Patrick §. Turner
Title: President




UNOFFICIAL COPY

002054069

Exhibit B-2
LETTER OF CREDIT NOTE

$30,000.00 March 1, 2002
Chicago, Illinois

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, Dynaprop XVIII: State Street LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company, its principal office and place of business located at % Dynaprop Development
Corporation, 611 West Briar Place, Chicago, Illinois 60657 ("Borrower"), hereby promises to pay to the
order of LaSalle Bank National Association, a national banking association f/k/a LaSalle Bank FSB, its
principal office and place of business located at 8303 West Higgins Road, 6th Floor, Chicago, [llinois
60631-2941, or-any successor holder of this Note, its successors and assigns ("Lender”), at Lender's
principal place ol business, or such other place or places as Lender from time to time may designate in
writing, the principalsym of THIRTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($30,000) in lawful money
of the United States of Am«iira, representing the amount allocated for purposes of 1ssuing a Letter of Credit
for landscaping purposes in‘an amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($30,000) in favor
of the City of Chicago (“City™).

The unpaid principal amount hereof skall bear interest at the rate of the prime commercial interest rate of
LaSalle Bank National Association, Chicage, Illinois, as announced and as changing from time to time plus
three percent (3 %) (the "Interest Rate"), fio:m the date of disbursement hereunder on the unpaid principal
balance hereof from time to time outstanding. ierrower shall make monthly payments of interest only at
the Interest Rate "in arrears” commencing as of th< dute hereof, and on the first (1st) day of each month
thereafter.

Borrower’s obligations and liabilities to Bank urder this Note shall be due and payable ON
DEMAND.

All interest due hereunder shall be computed for the actual number of azys elapsed on the basis of a year
consisting of three hundred sixty (360) days. The use of term "prime‘commercial interest rate” herein is
not intended to mean, and does not imply, that said rate of interest is a piefcrred rate of interest or one
offered by Lender or LaSalle Bank National Association to only its most creditworthy customers. Monthly
interest installments will change to reflect changes in the Interest Rate and changes in the principal balance
(if any) from time to time as provided herein.

All advances and repayments hereunder shall be evidenced by entries on the books and recorc's of Lender
which shall be presumptive evidence of the principal amount and interest owing and unpaid ¢n fhis Note.
The failure to so record any such amount or any error in so recording any such amount shall not, however,
limit or otherwise affect the obligations of Borrower hereunder or under any note to repay the principal
amount of the liabilities together with all interest accruing thereon.

1. Security for Note. The payment of this Note is secured by all security interests, liens, pledges,

assignments and encumbrances concurrently herewith or from time to time hereafter granted by or for
Borrower to Lender in connection with this Note, including, but not limited to, the liens evidenced by the
Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of March 10, 2000, made by Borrower in favor of Lender and
recorded March 20, 2000, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, [llinois, as Document
No. 00193470 ("Mortgage"), encumbering that certain real property located at the northwest corner of 20"
Street and State Street, Chicago, Illinois, and legally described in the Mortgage (“Mortgaged Property™),




UNOFFICIAL COPY

0020540610

that certain Assignment of Rents dated March 10, 2000, and recorded March 20, 2000, in the Office of
The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 00193469 (“Assignment of Rents™),
that certain Continuing Guaranty (the "Guaranty") and executed by Patrick J. Turner {the "Guarantor”)
and dated March 10, 2000, that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Borrower and
Guarantor and dated March 10, 2000 (“Indemnity”), that certain Master Letter of Credit Agreement
between Borrower and Lender and dated October 31, 2001 (“Master Agreement”), that certain Loan
Modification Agreement dated October 1, 2000 and recorded October 20, 2000, in the Office of The
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 00823721 (“Modification™), that certain
Second Modification of Loan Documents dated December 1, 2000 and recorded December 29, 2000, in
the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 0001021598 {*Second
Modification”), that certain Third Modification of Loan Documents dated February 1, 2001 and recorded
on October 92001, in the Office of The Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No.
0010936422 (“Tiiird Modification”), extending the Maturity Date of the Loan t¢ August 1, 2001, that
certain Fourth Modification of Loan Documents dated August 1, 2001 and recorded on October 9, 2001
in the Office of The R=carder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 0010936423 (“Fourth
Modification”), that certzin Fifth Modification of Loan Documents dated October 1, 2001 (“Fifth
Modification”), that certaia Sixth Modification of Loan Documents dated of even date herewith (“Sixth
Modification”), and such other instruments, documents and agreements evidencing and/or securing the
payment of this Note as Borrowesr any other person executes and delivers to Lender now and from time
to time hereafter.

-

Borrower has also delivered to Lender tharczriain Third Amended and Restated Secured Promissory Note
of even date herewith in the maximum principzi amount of One Million Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand
Nine Hundred Six and 07/100 Dollars ($1,870,906.67) (“Third Amended Note™) (this Note, the Third
Amended Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Gearanty, Indemnity, Master Agreement, Modification,
Second Modification, Third Modification, Fourth Modification, Fifth Modification, Sixth Modification,
and all other documents described in the preceding sentencz shall be collectively referred to as the "Loan
Documents"). The Mortgaged Property and all other property  rights and assets pledged or given to secure
this Note are herein referred to as the "Mortgaged Property. Tho.terms and provisions of the Loan
Documents are incorporated herein by this reference thereto as if fully s<t forth herein, including but not
limited to the right to accelerate the full amount due hereunder in the/event of a sale as defined in the
Mortgage or any further encumbrance of the Mortgaged Property.

2. Letter of Credit. Concurrently herewith, and pursuant to the terms of the Sinth Modification of even
date herewith, Lender has issued a Letter of Credit (“Letter of Credit”) in favor of the City.for landscaping
of the Mortgaged Property in an amount not to exceed $30,000.

3. Prepayment. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part without penalty prior to the Mairity Date
provided such prepayment is made on the first day of any calendar month during the term of this Note.
All partial prepayments shall be applied first to interest charges and other fees due hereunder or under the
Loan Documents and then to the principal balance.

4. Acceleration on Default: Waivers. If any payment due under this Note or any other monies owing from

Borrower to Lender hereunder or under the Loan Documents is not paid when due, or if Borrower
otherwise defaults under the terms of this Note or if a default or event of default occurs under any of the
Loan Documents {after the expiration of any applicable grace or cure periods specifically provided for
therein) (collectively referred to herein as a "Default”), then all indebtedness evidenced by this Note.
together with all other monies owing hereunder by Borrower to Lender, will be due and payable in full.
The acceptance by Lender of any payment, partial or otherwise, made hereunder after the time when it




UNOFFICIAL COP620540510

becomes due as herein set forth will not establish a custom or constitute a waiver by Lender of any right
10 enforce prompt payment thereof or a waiver of any other Default or the same Default on another
occasion. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES
THE APPLICATION OF ANY AND ALL OF THEIR RIGHTS AND POWERS UNDER ALL
STATUTES OF LIMITATION AND SIMILAR STATUTES AND LAWS ASTO THISNOTE AND ALL
PORTIONS HEREOF. DEMAND, PRESENTMENT FOR PAYMENT, PROTEST AND (EXCEPT AS
OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED HEREIN) NOTICE OF NON-PAYMENT AND PROTEST
HEREBY ARE WAIVED BY BORROWER AND EVERY ENDORSER AND/OR GUARANTOR
HEREOF,

5. Default Rate of Interest. If any payment or other monies owing to Lender are not paid when due, or
upon the acceleration of the indebtedness evidenced hereby, then, from the due date of such amounts until
all accrued, unp=id interest, all prepayment premiums, and any other amounts due hereunder or under any
of the Loan Documments are paid or otherwise satisfied in full, all such amounts and indebtedness shail bear
interest at the Defzult Zate. As used herein, the "Default Rate” means a per annum rate of interest equal
to the Interest Rate as chazging from time to time plus five (5%) percent.

6. Late Charge. Inthe event Lepcer receives any payment due under this Note more than fifteen (15) days
after the due date therefor, Lender; suits sole election and in its sole discretion, may collect from Borrower
a "late charge” of five cents (30.05) fur each one dollar ($1.00) of such delinquent payment to reimburse
Lender for the extra administrative cosi aid expense involved in handling the late payment. Lender's
acceptance of any late charge payment shall ot constitute a waiver of any of its rights or remedies or of
any Default which may then or thereafter occuior exist hereunder.

7. Fees and Expenses. If Lender employs counsei for advice with respect to the Loan Documents to
respond to any request of Borrower, including but iict limited to, a request for a consent, waiver,
amendment or interpretation of the Loan Documents or o iptervene, file a petition, answer, motion or
other pleading in any suit or proceeding (bankruptcy or otherwige) relating to the Loan Documents or the
Mortgaged Property, or to attempt to collect this Note or said other.monies from, or to enforce the Loan
Documents against, Borrower or any other party, then, in any suck evernt, to the extent permitted by law
all of the reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and expenses arisivg from such services, and all
expenses, costs and charges relating thereto, shall be an additional liability orving hereunder by Borrower
to Lender, payable within five (5) days of demand and bearing interest at the Default Rate, from the date
of demand until paid in full to Lender and shall be secured by the lien evidenced by-the Mortgage.

8. Interest Limitation. All agreements between Borrower and Lender expressly are 1inied so that in no
contingency or event whatsoever, whether by reason of disbursement of the proceeds hereq: o otherwise,
shall the amount paid or agreed to be paid by Borrower to Lender for the use, detention or forbearance of
the amounts to be disbursed hereunder exceed the highest lawful rate of interest permissible under the law
which a court of competent jurisdiction, by a final non-appealable order, determines is applicable hereto
("Highest Lawful Rate"). If fulfillment of any provision herein contained at the time performance of such
provision becomes due involves exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate, then ipso facto, the obligation to fulfill
the same shall be reduced to such Highest Lawful Rate. If by any circumstance Lender shall ever receive
as interest an amount which would exceed the Highest Lawful Rate, the amount which may be deemed
excessive interest shall be applied to the principal and not to interest, or, if such excessive interest exceeds
the unpaid principal under this Note, such excess shall be refunded to Borrower. All interest paid or
agreed to be paid to Lender under this Note or any instrument executed in connection with this Note shall,
to the extent permitied by applicable law, be amortized, prorated, allocated, and spread throughout the full
period until payment in full of the principal (including the period of any renewal or extension of this Note)




UNOFFICIAL COPY 0020540610

so that the interest on this Note for such full period shall not exceed interest computed at the Highest
Lawful Rate. It is Lender's intention that the performance of any provision herein never result in any
payments due or paid which involve exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate. The terms and provisions of this
Paragraph shall control all other terms and provisions contained herein, in the Mortgage and in the other
Loan Documents. If any provision of this Note or the application thereof to any party or circumstance is
held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Note and the application of such provision to other
parties or circumstances shall not be affected thereby, the provisions of this Note being severable in any
such instance,

9. Waivers; Continued Liability. It is agreed that the granting to Borrower or any other party of an
extension or extensions of time for the payment of any sum or sums due under this Note, the Mortgage or
the other Lo24 Documents or for the performance of any term, provision, covenant or agreement of this
Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents, or the taking or releasing of security or collateral for
the payment of this Note or the exercising or failure to exercise of any right or power under this Note, the
Mortgage or the ctiier Loan Documents, shall not in any way release or affect the liability of Borrower
evidenced by this Note:

10. Amendments and Mogiticatians. This Note may not be amended or modified, nor shall any revision
hereof be effective, except by arn-iusument in writing expressing such intention executed by Lender and
directed to Borrower.

[

11. Choice of Law. This Note shall be governied and controlled as to validity, enforcement, interpretation,
construction, effect and in all other respects, ‘ncluding, but not limited to, the legality of the interest
charged hereunder, by the statutes, laws and decisicns of the State of Illinois. Borrower, in order to induce
Lender to accept this Note and for other good and va'uable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which hereby is acknowledged, THAT SERVICE OF PRGCESS SHALL BE MADE UPON BORROWER
AT % DYNAPROP DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIGN, 511 WEST BRIAR PLACE, CHICAGO,
ILLINOIS 60657, ATTN: PATRICK J. TURNER (OR SULZE OTHER ADDRESS AS BORROWER
SHALL SPECIFY BY WRITTEN NOTICE TO LENDER).

12. Waiver of Jury Trial and Consent to Jurisdiction, BORROWER WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY CLAIM OR PROCEEDING UNDER TEiS‘NOTE OR ANY OF THE
LOAN DOCUMENTS, AND WAIVES ANY OBJECTION WHICH THE BOPROWER MAY HAVE
BASED ON IMPROPER VENUE OR FORUM NON CONVENIENS TO Tt CONDUCT OF ANY
PROCEEDING INSTITUTED HEREUNDER. BORROWER HEREBY CCNSENTS TO THE
JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE CIRCUIT COURT OR FEDERAL COURT LOCA T WITHIN THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS.

13. Severability. Any provision of this Note which is unenforceable or contrary to applicable law, the
inclusion of which would affect the validity, legality or enforcement of this Note, shall be of no effect, and
in such case all the remaining terms and provisions of this Note shall be fully effective, the same as though
no such invalid provision had ever been included in this Note.

[Signature on Next Page]




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Note as of the day
and vyear first above written.

0020540640

Dynaprop XVIIL: State Street LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, by its Manager,

Dynaprop Development Corporation, an [linois
corporation

By:

Name: Patrick J. Turner
Title: President




